

No. 18-1303

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

JUDITH GRAY,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

THOMAS A. CUMMINGS;
TOWN OF ATHOL, MASSACHUSETTS,
Defendants - Appellees.

Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
JUDITH GRAY

Claudia Center, 1st Cir. No. 1185204
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
415-343-0762

Matthew R. Segal, 1st Cir. No. 1151872
Ruth A. Bourquin, 1st Cir. No. 13282
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC.
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110
617-482-3170
msegal@aclum.org

Richard L. Neumeier, 1st Cir. No. 18535
MORRISON MAHONEY LLP
250 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02210
617-439-7569

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Defendants’ discussion of excessive force misapprehends the record.....	3
A. A jury could find that Cummings used excessive force.....	3
1. Gray did not commit “assault and battery.”	3
2. Gray was not a threat.....	4
3. Gray did not actively resist.....	5
B. The relevant law was clearly established in May 2013.....	8
C. Defendants’ defense of Cummings dooms their defense of Athol.	12
D. Gray presented triable state law claims.....	13
II. Defendants’ ADA arguments contradict the statutory text, the prevailing case law, and the record below.	14
A. A municipality must abide by Title II when asking its police department to return an unarmed, nonviolent person to a hospital.....	15
1. Title II reaches police-civilian encounters, including arrests.....	15
2. Title II applies here because Gray was unarmed, nonviolent, secured, and in need of treatment for her mental illness.	17
B. Gray’s triable ADA claim cannot be defeated at summary judgment by an “exigent circumstances” theory.....	19
1. A jury could find that Cummings failed to reasonably accommodate Gray.	19
2. A jury could find that Cummings misperceived Gray’s symptoms as crimes.	21
C. The ADA entitles Gray to relief.....	22

CONCLUSION24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)(7)(C)25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Accord Alexis v. McDonald’s Restaurants of Mass., Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 341 (1st Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Adams v. Commonwealth</i> , 416 Mass. 558 (1993)	14
<i>Alfano v. Lynch</i> , 847 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Bartlett v. N.Y. State Bd. of Law Examiners</i> , 156 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Begin v. Drouin</i> , 908 F.3d 829 (1st Cir. 2018)	3, 4, 8
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010)	8, 12, 18
<i>Caie v. W. Bloomfield Twp.</i> , 485 F. App’x 92 (6th Cir. 2012) (unpublished)	7, 11
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	15
<i>Cockrell v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 468 F. App’x 491 (6th Cir. 2012) (unpublished)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Dinovo</i> , 94 Mass. App. Ct. 1104 (2018)	6
<i>Contrast Nelson v. Salem State Coll.</i> , 446 Mass. 525 (2006)	13
<i>Crowell v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 400 F. App’x 592 (2d Cir. 2010) (unpublished)	6, 7

Cyrus v. Town of Mukwonago,
624 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2010)*passim*

Delano-Pyle v. Victoria Cty., Tex.,
302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002) 21, 22

Draper v. Reynolds,
369 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2004)7

Duvall v. Cty. of Kitsap,
260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)23

Estate of Armstrong ex rel. Armstrong v. Village of Pinehurst,
810 F.3d 892 (4th Cir. 2016)7, 10, 11

Fortin on behalf of TF v. Hollis Sch. Dist.,
No. 15-CV-179-JL, 2017 WL 4157065 (D.N.H. Sept. 18, 2017)22

Garcia v. Dutchess Cty.,
43 F. Supp. 3d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)6

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,
524 U.S. 274 (1998).....22

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989).....3

Gravelet-Blondin v. Shelton,
728 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013) 6, 10

Hagans v. Franklin Cty. Sheriff's Office,
695 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2012)11

Hainze v. Richards,
207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000) 16, 18

Lewis v. Truitt,
960 F. Supp. 174 (S.D. Ind. 1997)21

Manuel v. City of Bangor,
No. 09-CV-339-B-W, 2009 WL 3398489 (D. Me. Oct. 21, 2009)22

Mason v. Stallings,
82 F.3d 1007 (11th Cir. 1996)23

McKenney v. Harrison,
635 F.3d 354 (8th Cir. 2011)9

Meyers v. Baltimore Cty. Md.,
713 F.3d 723 (4th Cir. 2013) 6, 9

Parker v. Gerrish,
547 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)*passim*

Paulone v. City of Frederick,
787 F. Supp. 2d 360 (D. Md. 2011).....23

Pierce v. District of Columbia,
128 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015)23

Robertson v. Las Animas Cty. Sheriff's Dep't,
500 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2007)23

Roell v. Hamilton Cty., Ohio/Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Cty. Commissioners,
870 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2017) 6, 17

Rosen v. Montgomery Cty. Md.,
121 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 1997)23

Silk v. City of Chicago,
194 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 1999)23

Voutor v. Vitale,
761 F.2d 812 (1st Cir. 1985)20

Waller ex rel. Estate of Hunt v. Danville, VA,
556 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2009)20

Williams v. Ingham,
373 F. App'x 542 (6th Cir. 2010) (unpublished)11

Williams v. Sandel,
433 F. App'x 353 (6th Cir. 2011).....11

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 35.10416

28 C.F.R. § 35.13016

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)15

28 C.F.R. § 35.139(b)16

28 C.F.R. pt. 3523

42 U.S.C. § 198313

42 U.S.C. § 12131 15, 23

42 U.S.C. § 12132 15, 23

42 U.S.C. § 1213323

42 U.S.C. § 1213423

Mass. G.L. c. 12, § 11H14

Mass. G.L. c. 12, § I14

Mass. G.L. c. 265 § 13D4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

136 Cong. Rec. 11,461 (1990).....18

136 Cong. Rec. 11,471 (1990).....18

House Comm. Judiciary, H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 3, at 50 (1990), reprinted in 1990
U.S.C.C.A.N. 445, 47317

LAAW International, LLC, *Study Aid: Understanding the 4th Amendment’s Objective
Reasonableness Standard (and Qualified Immunity (“QI”))*, Jan. 10, 2019, available at
<https://www.axon.com/training/resources>.....12
